

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

N o s . 0 3 - 2 0 1 1 , 0 3 - 2 0 1 2 , 0 3 - 2 0 1 9 , 0 3 - 2 0 3 6

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

WILLIAM FULLER, MATIAS SERRATA, JR., and KENDALL LIPSCOMB,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. JOHNSON

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

DAVID IGLESIAS
United States Attorney for the
District of New Mexico
555 S. Telshor, Suite 300
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88011
505-522-2304

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
CLAY G. GUTHRIDGE
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys, Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
PHB-5300
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
202-514-4746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
A. Sufficiency Of The Evidence	12
B. Evidentiary Rulings	13
C. Jury Instructions	14
D. Calculation Of Sentencing Guidelines	14
E. Cross Appeal -- Unwarranted Downward Departure	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE EVIDENCE OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTS DEFENDANTS' CONVICTIONS	15
A. Ample Evidence Supports Serrata's Conviction For A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 242	16
B. The Evidence Is Sufficient To Sustain Defendants' Convictions For Conspiracy To Obstruct Justice And Obstruction Of Justice	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION AND EXCLUDING EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE REGARDING CERTAIN UNDERLYING DETAILS OF THE VICTIM'S CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS	24
A. The District Court Allowed The Defendants To Introduce Far More Evidence Of Duran's Criminal History Than Was Permitted By The Rules of Evidence.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Fuller And Serrata Used Duran’s Criminal History Exclusively For An Impermissible Purpose.	28
C. Duran’s Intent Was Irrelevant To Any Material Issue And, In Any Event, Was Not in Dispute	30
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Evidence As To The Details of Duran’s Criminal History Was Not Probative Of Duran’s Intent	33
E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting Evidence Pursuant To Rule 403	34
F. Duran’s Alleged Pattern Of Resisting Being Handcuffed Was Not Admissible as Habit Evidence	35
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY	37
A. The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error When It Instructed The Jury Regarding A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).	38
B. The District Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error In Refusing To Give An Accomplice Charge	43
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED THE TOTAL OFFENSE LEVELS FOR THE SENTENCE OF EACH DEFENDANT	46
A. Standard Of Review	46
B. At Sentencing, The District Court Correctly Used the Aggravated Assault Guideline To Determine the Appropriate Sentencing Guideline Range	46
V. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS WHEN IT DEPARTED DOWNWARD FROM THE SENTENCES PRESCRIBED BY THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. Standard Of Review	51
B. The District Court Predicated Its Downward Departure On Impermissible Factors	52
1. Fuller	53
a. Family Ties and Responsibilities	53
b. Economic Impact	55
C. Employment Record	55
D. Lack of criminal record	57
E. Community Support	57
F. Civic, Charitable and Public Service	59
B. Serrata	60
A. Family Ties and Responsibilities	60
B. Employment Record	60
C. Lack of Prior Criminal History	61
D. Educational History	62
E. Community Support and Charitable Service ...	63
C. Lipscomb	63
A. Family Ties and Responsibilities	63
B. Employment Record	64
C. Economic Impact	64
D. Civic, Charitable and Public Service	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	67
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Camfield v. City of Oklahoma</i> , 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Estate of Davis v. Delo</i> , 115 F.3d 1388 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	30
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	16
<i>Hynes v. Coughlin</i> , 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996)	28, 31, 32
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messer v. Roberts</i> , 74 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Mick v. Brewer</i> , 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Palmquist v. Selvik</i> , 111 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Perrin v. Anderson</i> , 784 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1986)	32, 36
<i>Senra v. Cunningham</i> , 9 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Abbadessa</i> , 470 F.2d 1333 (10th Cir. 1972)	39
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Pineda</i> , 258 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2001)	52, 57, 65
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Applewhaite</i> , 195 F.3d 679 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Archuleta</i> , 128 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Baldyga</i> , 233 F.3d 674 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 871 (2001)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998)	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 113 F.3d 1345 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 984 (1997)	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 965 F.2d 1548 (10th Cir. 1992)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Cavely</i> , 318 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 180 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>United States v. Cruz-Alcala</i> , 338 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. Cruz-Guevara</i> , 209 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2000)	65
<i>United States v. Dayea</i> , 32 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 875 (1999)	19
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 127 F.3d 911 (10th Cir. 1997)	49, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 36 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Fabiano</i> , 169 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 945 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1991)	62
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , 341 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2003)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 129 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 244 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2001).	43
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 285 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 149 F.3d 444 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 989 (1998)	21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 158 F.3d 492 (10th Cir. 1998)	55, 65
<i>United States v. Lahue</i> , 261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. Lazcano-Villalobos</i> , 175 F.3d 838 (10th Cir. 1999)	30, 34
<i>United States v. Magelby</i> , 241 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003)	52, 53, 55, 64
<i>United States v. Mendez-Zamora</i> , 296 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1063 (2002)	18, 40
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 278 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 930 F.2d 1486 (10th Cir. 1991)	54
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 335 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 40 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1108 (2000)	38, 41
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Velarde</i> , 127 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Sherwin</i> , 271 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Shuckahosee</i> , 609 F.2d 1351 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 919 (1980)	42
<i>United States v. Soundingsides</i> , 820 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1987)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Stansfield</i> , 171 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Sturgis</i> , 48 F.3d 784 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 833 (1995)	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Talamante</i> , 981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1041 (1993)	25, 28, 37
<i>United States v. Tissnolthtos</i> , 115 F.3d 759 (10th Cir. 1997)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Wiktor</i> , 146 F.3d 815 (10th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 882 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 107 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>United States v. Woodlee</i> , 136 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 842 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 188 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	28, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 39 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1994)	56

STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. 1512.	41
18 U.S.C. 241	2
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(g)(2)	19
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 18
18 U.S.C. 3231	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	51
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	51
18 U.S.C. 3742	2
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	50
28 U.S.C. 994(e)	53, 57, 62
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	17, 32, 36
Prosecutorial Remedies and Tools Against the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat 650 (Apr. 30, 2003) ...	50

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 401	30
Fed. R. Evid. 403	13, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 406	35
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 609(d)	33
U.S.S.G. 2	45, 46
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2	46, 47
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(b)(2)(B)	49
U.S.S.G. 2A2.3	46

FEDERAL RULES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 3	56
U.S.S.G. 4A1.3	57
U.S.S.G. 5	<i>passim</i>

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 03-2011, 03-2012, 03-2019, and 03-2036
